

RESOLUTION NO. R-2015-133

A RESOLUTION DENYING THE PETITION REQUESTING THE CREATION OF SANCTUARY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT RECEIVED ON OCTOBER 2, 2015; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Village of Salado, Texas is a General Law municipality authorized by State law to consent to the creation of a municipal utility district within the Village of Salado or within the extraterritorial jurisdiction of the Village of Salado; and

WHEREAS, on October 2, 2015 the Village of Salado, Texas received a petition requesting the creation of the Sanctuary Municipal Utility District under Section 42.042 of the Texas Local Government Code; and

WHEREAS, the property lies partially within the Village's Extraterritorial Jurisdiction (ETJ);

WHEREAS, Section 42.042 of the Texas Local Government Code requires the governing body of a municipality to grant or refuse petitions seeking the creation of a municipal utility district; and

WHEREAS, the petitioner's attorney notified the City that the petitioner has asked to withdraw the petition; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen has considered the matter and deems it in the public interest to deny the petition based on petitioner's notification of withdrawl.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE VILLAGE OF SALADO, TEXAS:

SECTION 1

The foregoing recitals are incorporated into this Resolution by reference as findings of fact as if expressly set forth herein.

SECTION 2

That the Village of Salado hereby denies the petition requesting the creation of the Sanctuary Municipal Utility District.

SECTION 3

That this Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Salado

this 10th day of December, 2015 by a vote of

 $\underline{+}$ (ayes) to $\underline{\bigcirc}$ (nays) to $\underline{\bigcirc}$ (abstentions).

ncit

ATTEST:

Mary Ann Ray, Village Secretar